
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 26-73 

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUE OF A 
DEBENTURE IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF 
$75,000.00 FOR THE PURPOSES REFERRED 
TO IN SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED HERETO. 

26-73 

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of North 
Bay now deems it expedient for the purposes set out in Schedule 
"A" attached hereto to borrow money by the issue and sale to the 
Treasurer of Ontario of a Debenture of this Municipality in the 
principal amount of $75,000.00 bearing interest at the rate of 
6.51% per annum payable semi-annually, which is the amount of 
debt intended to be created by this By-law. 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY 
OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. THAT for the purposes aforesaid money shall be borrowed 
on the credit of The Corporation of the City of North 
Bay by the issue of a Debenture of the Corporation in 
the principal amount of $75,000.00 bearing interest at 
the rate of 6.51% per annum payable semi-annually on 
the 1st day of June and the 1st day of December in 
each year of the currency of the Debenture, upon the 
principal amount from time to time remaining unpaid. 

2. THAT the said Debenture shall be dated the 1st day of 
December 1972 and shall be payable in 20 annual instal­
ments of principal on the 1st day of December in the 
years 1973 to 1992, inclusive, and the respective 
amounts of principal and interest payable in respect of 
such Debenture in the years 1973 to 1992, inclusive, 
shall be as set forth in Schedule 11 B11 attached hereto. 

3. THAT the said payments of principal and interest shall 
be payable in lawful money of Canada by cheques sent 
through the post to the registered address of the 
registered owner of the Debenture and such cheques 
shall be payable at par in the City of Toronto. 

4. THAT the said Debenture shall be sealed with the Seal 
of the Corporation and shall be signed by the Head of 
the Council or by some other person authorized by 
By-law to sign the same, and by the Treasurer. 

5. THAT all sums required to oay off the instalments of 
principal of the -Debenture- and to pay interest thereon 
as set out in Schedule "B" attached hereto shall be 
levied and raised in the years 1973 to 1992, inclusive 
by a special rate sufficient therefore, over and above 
all other rates, upon all the rateable property in the 
Municipality at the same time and in the same manner 
as other rates, but it shall not be necessary to levy 
in any year a greater amount than is required to pav 
the said instalment of principal and interest after 
taking into account receipts under Section 35 of The 
Public Utilities Act, or from any other source in 
respect of said works. 

6. THAT the said Debenture be sold to The Treasurer of 
Ontario. 



- 2 -

7. THAT the said Debenture shall contain a clause providing 
for the registration thereof pursuant to Section 326 
of The Municipal Act. 

8. (a) The Corporation shall have the right, at its option, 
to redeem the said debenture on any interest payment 
date prior to maturity by payment of the unmatured 
principal amount thereof together with interest 
accrued to the date set for redemption. 

(b) The unmatured principal of the debenture shall be­
come due and payable on the date set for redemption 
thereof, and from and after such date interest ceases 
to accrue thereon where provision is duly made for 
the payment of the amount thereof. 

(c) Notice of intention so to redeem shall be sent by 
post at least thirty days prior to the date set for 
such redemption to the person in whose name the de­
benture is registered at the address shown in the 
Debenture Registry Book. 

(d) At least thirty days prior to the date set for such 
redemption, notice of intention so to redeem shall 
be published in The Ontario Gazette and in a news­
paper of general circulation, if any, in the munici­
pality. 

9. THAT application shall be made to the Ontario Municipal 
Board for approval of this By-law and for the certifi­
cation of the Debenture to be issued hereunder pursuant 
to Section 58 to 60 of The Ontario Municipal Board Act. 

10. THAT Schedules "A" and "B" attached hereto, are hereby 
declared to be and to form part of this By-law. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 1973. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 1973. 

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 

12TH DAY OF MARCH, 1973. 



Purpose 

Construction of 5800 ft. 
of 8" watermain including 
hydrants and interconnec­
tions on Premier Road from 
Lakeshore Dr. to Champlain 
Park. 

Construction 
By-law 
Number 

89-71 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 26-73 

Ontario 
Municipal Board 
File No. 

H 3474-71 

No. of O.W.R.C. 
Certificate 

Amount 
Total Approved by 

Ontario 
Municipal Board 

$98,400.00 

of Debenture 

Previously 
Issued 

To be issued 
Hereunder 

$75,000.00 

~ 
N 
' . _,._._ 



322 

1 
PAYMENT 
NUMBER 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

THIS IS SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW NO. 26-73 

2 
DATE 
DUE 

June 1/73 
Dec. 1/73 
June 1/74 
Dec. 1/74 
June 1/75 
Dec. 1/75 
June 1/76 
Dec. 1/76 
June 1/77 
Dec. 1/77 
June 1/78 
Dec. 1/78 
June 1/79 
Dec. 1/79 
June 1/80 
Dec. 1/80 
June 1/81 
Dec. 1/81 
June 1/82 
Dec. 1/82 
June 1/83 
Dec. 1/83 
June 1/84 
Dec. 1/84 
June 1/85 
Dec. 1/85 
June 1/86 
Dec. 1/86 
June 1/87 
Dec. 1/87 
June 1/88 
Dec. 1/88 
June 1/89 
Dec. 1/89 
June 1/90 
Dec. 1/90 
June 1/91 
Dec. 1/91 
June 1/92 
Dec. 1/92 

3 

PRINCIPAL 

2,000 

2,000 

2,000 

2,000 

3,000 

3,000 

3,000 

3,000 

3,000 

3,000 

4,000 

4,000 

4,000 

4,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

$75,000 

4 
PAYMENTS 
INTEREST 

2,441.25 
2,441.25 
2,376.15 
2,376.15 
2,311.05 
2,311.05 
2,245.95 
2,245.95 
2,180.85 
2,180.85 
2,083.20 
2,083.20 
1,985.55 
1,985.55 
1,887.90 
1,887.90 
1,790.25 
1,790.25 
1,692.60 
1,692.60 
1,594.95 
1,594.95 
1,464.75 
1,464.75 
1,334.55 
1,334.55 
1,204.35 
1,204.35 
1,074.15 
1,074.15 

911.40 
911.40 
748.65 
748.65 
585.90 
585.90 
390.60 
390.60 
195.30 
195.30 

$60,998.70 

5 

TOTAL 

2,441.25 
4,441.25 
2,376.15 
4,376.15 
2,311.05 
4,311.05 
2,245.95 
4,245.95 
2,180.85 
5,180.85 
2,083.20 
5,083.20 
1,985.55 
4,985.55 
1,887.90 
4,887.90 
1,790.25 
4,790.25 
1,692.60 
4,692.60 
1,594.95 
5,594.95 
1,464.75 
5,464.75 
1,334.55 
5,334.55 
1,204.35 
5,204.35 
1,074.15 
6,074.15 

911.40 
5,911.40 

748.65 
5,748.65 

585.90 
6,585.90 

390.60 
6,390.60 

195.30 
6,195.30 

$135,998.70 

6 
TOTAL ANNUAL 

AMOUNT PAYABLE 

6,882.50 

6,752.30 

6,622.10 

6 ,491. 90 

7,361.70 

7,166.40 

6,971.10 

6,775.80 

6,580.50 

6,385.20 

7,189.90 

6,929.50 

6,669.10 

6,408.70 

7,148.30 

6,822.80 

6,497.30 

7,171.80 

6,781.20 

6,390.60 

$135,998.70 



H 3474 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE ~mTTER OF Section 58 of 
The Ontario Municipal Board Act, 
(R. S. O. 1970, c. 3235 

- and -

IN THE NATTER OF an application 
by The Corporation of the City 
of North Bay for approval of By­
lat'7 26-73 passed on the 12th day 
of March, 1973 providing for the 
issue of a debenture in the 
principal amount of $75,000.00 
for the purpose set forth therein 

BEFORE: 

W. SHUB , Q. C. , 
Vice-Chairman 

) 
) 

-and-
) Tuesday, the 17th day of 
) 

B. E. SMITH, 
Member 

) April, 1973 
) 
) 

THE BO.ARD ORDERS under and in pursuance of the 

legislation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and 

all other powers vested in the Board that By-law 26-73 

passed on the 12th day of Harch, 1973 be and the 

same is hereby approved. 

K. C. ANDREWS 
SECRETARY 

ENT.SRED 
,_. 1._ ... ""· 1 J ;i-c.· 

O. B. No. ·1.?1::1· .............. . 
Folio No ............................ . 

1\PR 1 8 i~/J 


